CHAPTER 123

ITINERANT PRACTITIONERS OF THE HEALING ARTS

H. F. 258

AN ACT relating to the licensing of itinerant practitioners.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Sections one hundred forty-seven point seventy-five (147.75), one hundred forty-seven point seventy-six (147.76), one hundred forty-seven point seventy-seven (147.77), one hundred fortyseven point seventy-eight (147.78), one hundred forty-seven point seventy-nine (147.79), Code 1962, are hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- 'Any person holding an itinerant practitioner's license on the effective date of this Act is hereby granted continuation of the rights and privileges granted under such license for as long as his regular license 10 is maintained."
 - Section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking all of subsections eight (8)

and twelve (12).

7

Approved April 5, 1963.

CHAPTER 124

PHARMACY LICENSE FEES

S. F. 28

AN ACT to amend section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80), Code 1962, relating to pharmacy license fees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section one hundred forty-seven point eighty (147.80),

Code 1962, is amended as follows:

- 3 1. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) of subsection one (1) the words "and dentistry," and by inserting in lieu thereof the 4 words "dentistry and pharmacy,".
- 2. By striking from line two (2) of subsection five (5) the follow-6 ing: "pharmacy,".
- 8 3. By striking from line seven (7) of subsection seven (7) the word 9 "two" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "seven".
- 4. By inserting after the word "cents," in line eight (8) of subsec-10 tion seven (7) the following: "except the renewal fee for a license to 11
- 12 practice pharmacy of a person who is not a resident of the state of 13 Iowa and who does not practice pharmacy in the state of Iowa shall

be two dollars and fifty cents," 14

15 5. By striking the period following the word "dollars" in line two 16 (2) of subsection nine (9) and by inserting the following: ", except

- that the fee for a certified statement that a licensee is licensed to prac-17
- tice pharmacy in this state shall be ten dollars.' 18
- This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect 19 20 and be in full force from and after its passage and publication in The
- 21 Belle Plaine Union, a newspaper published at Belle Plaine, Iowa, and
- 22 in the Cedar Valley Daily Times, a newspaper published at Vinton,

23 Iowa.

4

Approved March 4, 1963.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 28, was published in The Belle Plaine Union, Belle Plaine, Iowa, March 13, 1963, and in the Cedar Valley Daily Times, Vinton, Iowa, March 7, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 125

NURSES

H. F. 554

AN ACT to provide for the regulation of the practice of nursing.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section one hundred fifty-two point five (152.5), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line eighteen (18) the 3 words "with or".
- SEC. 2. Section one hundred fifty-two point one (152.1), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line twenty-one (21) the word "direct".
- SEC. 3. Section one hundred fifty-two point two (152.2), Code

3

- 1962, is hereby amended as follows:

 1. By striking the word "nonprofessional" from lines one (1) and two (2) of subsection five (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the word 4 "employed" 5
- 2. By striking the word "direct" from line three (3), subsection five (5) . 7
- SEC. 4. Section one hundred fifty-two point three (152.3), Code 2 1962, is hereby amended as follows: 3
- By striking all of lines eleven (11) through thirteen (13).
 By striking all of line thirty (30) through line thirty-two (32).
 By inserting after the word "school" in line fourteen (14) the 5 words "or the equivalent". 6
- 4. By striking lines thirty-three (33) and thirty-four (34) and through the word "schools" in line thirty-five (35), and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "Be a graduate of an accredited high 7 8 9 school or the equivalent". 10
- 5. By striking the semicolon from line forty-two (42) and inserting 11 the following: "and have completed all clinical training as is required 12